Proceeds of loan received 250,000 -

Proceeds from convertible notes received 150,000 -

Net cash provided by financing activities 525,000 865,661

Net increase (decrease) in cash held (182,792) 237,033

Cash at the beginning of the financial year 444,423 207,390

Cash at the end of the financial year 261,631 444,423

64

thedocyard  |  REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS 2019

8.4 Pro Forma Historical Financial Information
Pro Forma Historical Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
The table below sets out the pro forma historical statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of thedocyard
for FY2019, on the basis that the Company raises $4,000,000 or $5,000,000 under the Offer.  The pro forma historical
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented
as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its future financial performance:

A$

Audited
Historical

Pro Forma Historical
(Minimum Subscription)

Pro Forma Historical
(Maximum Subscription)

Year ended
30 June 2019

Pro forma
adjustments

Year ended
30 June 2019

Pro forma
adjustments

Year ended
30 June 2019

Revenue 553,431 553,431 553,431

Other income 88,354 88,354 88,354

Sales, marketing and customer
support expenses (145,504) (145,504) (145,504)

Software development and
technology infrastructure expenses (645,821) (645,821) (645,821)

Employee expenses (425,465) (425,465) (425,465)

Corporate and administration
expenses1 (163,175) (424,020) (587,195) (432,699) (595,874)

Interest expense2 (7,083) (29,274) (36,357) (29,274) (36,357)

Profit (loss) before income tax (745,263) (453,294) (1,198,557) (461,973) (1,207,236)

Income tax expense - - -

Profit (loss) for the year (745,263) (453,294) (1,198,557) (461,973) (1,207,236)

Other comprehensive income - - -

Total comprehensive income (loss) (745,263) (453,294) (1,198,557) (461,973) (1,207,236)

Notes:
1. The pro forma adjustments to ‘Corporate and administration expenses’ relate to the costs associated with the ASX listing, including ASX

fees, a portion of the Investigating Accountants fees, a portion of the legal fees, a portion of the printing costs, and the fees of the Advisor,
Burrill Skies Pty Limited.

2. The pro forma adjustments to ‘Interest expense’ relate to the interest expense to be incurred up to conversion of the Convertible Notes to
ordinary shares upon the Company receiving ASX listing approval, and the interest expense up to repayment of the external loan (assumed to
take place post completion of the Offer).

3. Further commentary on the above pro forma adjustments is provided in the Assumptions adopted in compiling the Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information on page 64.

thedocyard  |  REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS 2019

65

Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the pro forma historical statement of financial position of thedocyard as at 30 June 2019, on the
basis that the Company raises $4,000,000 or $5,000,000 under the Offer.  The pro forma historical statement of financial
position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view
of its future financial position:

A$

Audited
Historical

Pro Forma Historical
(Minimum Subscription)

Pro Forma Historical
(Maximum Subscription)

As at 30
June 2019

Pro forma
adjustments

As at 30
June 2019

Pro forma
adjustments

As at 30
June 2019

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents1 261,631 4,304,778 4,566,409 5,233,817 5,495,448

Trade and other receivables 214,692 214,692 214,692

Other current assets 9,000 9,000 9,000

Total current assets 485,323 4,304,778 4,790,101 5,233,817 5,719,140

Non-current assets

Right-of-use leased asset 49,500 49,500 49,500

Total non-current assets 49,500 - 49,500 - 49,500

Total assets 534,823 4,304,778 4,839,601 5,233,817 5,768,640

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 185,076 185,076 185,076

Other liabilities 36,523 36,523 36,523

Lease liability 49,500 49,500 49,500

External loan2 254,042 (254,042) - (254,042) -

Convertible notes3 153,041 (153,041) - (153,041) -

Total current liabilities 678,182 (407,083) 271,099 (407,083) 271,099

Total liabilities 678,182 (407,083) 271,099 (407,083) 271,099

Net assets (143,359) 4,711,861 4,568,502 5,640,900 5,497,541

EQUITY

Issued capital4 2,003,658 5,165,155 7,168,813 6,102,873 8,106,531

Accumulated profits (losses)5 (2,147,017) (453,294) (2,600,311) (461,973) (2,608,989)

Total equity (143,359) 4,711,861 4,568,502 5,640,900 5,497,541

Notes:
1. The pro forma adjustments to ‘Cash and cash equivalents’ relate to the net proceeds of the capital raise completed on 19 September 2019 of

$1.113m, the cash to be raised under the Offer of $4.0m (Minimum Subscription) and $5.0m (Maximum Subscription), the costs of the share
issue under the Offer payable in cash of $326k (Minimum Subscription) and $388k (Maximum Subscription), the costs of the ASX listing
payable in cash of $212k (Minimum Subscription) and $220k (Maximum Subscription), and repayment of the external loan of $270k including
accrued interest.

2. The pro forma adjustments to ‘External loan’ relate to the repayment of the external loan on balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 together with